

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/28/2019 4:43 PM
No. 53747-8 II

On appeal from Mason County No. 16-2-00654-3

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION II**

DANIEL PETERSON AND KRISTI PETERSON,

Appellants,

v.

CITIBANK N.A., NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, BUT
SOLELY AS TRUSTEE OF NRZ PASS-THROUGH TRUST VI,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Scott E. Stafne, WSBA# 6964
STAFNE LAW
Advocacy & Consulting
239 N. Olympic Avenue
Arlington, WA 98223
(360) 403-8700
scott@stafnelaw.com
Attorney for Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

Assignment of Error 1.....1

ISSUE RELATED TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1.....1

Assignment of Error 2.....1

ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2.....2

Assignment of Error 3.....2

ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 3.....3

Assignment of Error 4.....3

ISSUE RELATED TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 4.....3

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

A. The Complaint and Answer.....4

B. The Motion for Summary Judgment filed by M & H purportedly on behalf of Citibank, as Trustee......4

1. Fact Issue 1: Does M & H have an attorney client relationship with Citibank?.....5

2. Fact Issue 2: Is the Note upon which this lawsuit is premised authentic?.....7

III. ARGUMENT..... 9

A. QUESTION OF FACT EXISTS AS TO WHETHER M & H HAD AUTHORITY TO REPRESENT CITIBANK IN ANY CAPACITY BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE BEFORE THE COURT INDICATED M & H WAS ATTORNEY FOR THE SERVICER, NOT THE TRUSTEE.....9

B. A QUESTION OF FACT EXISTS AS TO THE NOTE WHETHER THE NOTE IS AUTHENTIC AND TRANSFERABLE.....18

C. QUESTION OF FACT EXISTS AS TO WHETHER THE NOTE WAS PROPERLY ENDORSED.....21

The Petersons Request Attorney Fees.....29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

21st Century v. Robertson, No. 75267-6-I, 2017 Wn. App.
LEXIS 2471, (Ct. App. October 30, 2017) ----- 8, 20

Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc., 175 Wn. 2d 83, 285 P.3d 34
(202) -----24, 25, 26, 27, 28

Kruger-Willis v. Hoffenburg, 198 Wn. App. 408, 393 P.3d 844
(2017)----- 16

Kruger-Willis v. Hojffenburg, 2015 Wn. App. LEXIS 873 (April
21, 2015)----- 16

Mike's Painting, Inc. v. Carter Welsh, Inc., 95 Wn. App. 64,
975 P.2d 532 (1999) ----- 31

Mudarri v. State, 147 Wn. App. 590, 196 P.3d 153 (2008) - 17

Nw. Animal Rights Network v. State, 158 Wn. App. 237, 242
P.3d 891, 894 (2010)----- 17

Nw. Greyhound Kennel Ass'n v. State, 8 Wn. App. 314, 506
P.2d 878 (1973)----- 17

Summit Leasing, Inc. v. Chhatrala Edes, LLC, No. 33870-3-III,
2016 Wn. App. LEXIS 2488 (Ct. App. Oct. 13, 2016)----- 8, 18

Stahly v. Emonds, 184 Wash. 207, 50 P.2d 908 (1935) ---- 19

STATE CASES

Caballero v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n ex rel., 189 So. 3d 1044,
(Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)----- 24

Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co. v. Commonwealth, 189 Ky. 465,
225 S.W. 145 (1920) ----- 14

Cockran v. Leister, 2 Root 348 (Conn. App. 1796)----- 14

FV-I, Inc. v. Kallevig, 306 Kan. 204, 392 P.3d 1248 (2017)- 23

Edelstein v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon, 128 Nev. 505, 286 P.3d 249
(2012)-----27, 28

Gaston & Co. v. All Russian Zemsky Union, 221 A.D. 732,
224 N.Y.S. 522 (App. Div. 1927) ----- 14

Institute of Educational Travel v. Binkerd, 90 Misc. 325, 153
N.Y.S. 427 (App. Term 1915) ----- 14

Lawrence v. Knap, 1 Root 248 (Conn. 1791) ----- 27

Mathis v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC, 227 So. 3d 189 (Fla. Dist.
Ct. App. 2017) ----- 24

Orr & Co. v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Co., 141 Misc. 330,
253 N.Y.S. 2 (Sup. Ct. 1931)----- 14

US Bank, NA v. Alexander, 280 P.3d 936 (Okla. Supr. Ct.
2012) ----- 24

U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Ibanez, 458 Mass. 637, 941 N.E.2d
40 (2011).----- 24

FEDERAL CASES

Bonnifield v. Thorp, 71 F. 924 (U.S. Dist.1896)----- 14

Hatfield v. King, 184 U.S. 162, 22 S. Ct. 477, 46 L.Ed. 481
(1902)-----11, 13

Horvath v. Bank of N.Y., NA, 641 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 2011)
-----25, 26

In re Retail Chemists Corp., 66 F.2d 605 (2d Cir. 1933) ---- 13

King of Spain v. Oliver, 1810 U.S. App. LEXIS 199, 14 F. Cas.
577, 2 Wash. C.C. 429 (1810)----- 13

Pueblo of Santa Rosa v. Fall, 273 U.S. 315, 47 S. Ct. 361, 71
L. Ed. 658 (1927)----- 13

*Robinson v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc. (In re Mortg. Elec.
Registration Sys.)*, 754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) ----- 27

Shelton v. Tiffin, 47 U.S. (6 How.) 163, 12 L.Ed. 387 (1848) 13

Sutherland v. International Ins. Co. of New York, 43 F.2d 969
(2d Cir. 1930) ----- 13

United States Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Kachik, 222 So. 3d 592 (Fla.
Dist. Ct. App. 2017)-----23, 24

STATUTES

RCW Chapter 2.44----- 7, 15

RCW Chapter 2.44.010 ----- 15

RCW Chapter 2.44.020 ----- 15

RCW Chapter 2.44.030 -----	15
RCW Chapter 2.44-----	15
RCW Chapter 2A.44.030 -----	16
RCW Chapter 4.84.330 -----	18
RCW Chapter 61.24, Deed of Trust Act -----	25
RCW Chapter 61.24.005 (2)-----	28
RCW Chapter 62A.3-308 -----	19, 20, 22
RCW Chapter 62A.3-308 (a) -----	19
RCW Chapter 2.44.030(a) -----	15
Va. Code Ann. § 8.3A-104 -----	26
Va. Code Ann. § 8.3A-205(b)-----	26
Va. Code Ann. Titles 8.1A, 8.3A -----	26
Va. Code. Ann. § 55-59(7) RCW Chapter 2.44.030-----	26

RULES

CR 12 (h)(3) -----	17
CR 19 -----	8, 16, 17
RAP 18.1 -----	30
